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A t  M hW w  of B M W  9 m -
IW iM t «ad Company Affairs (Shrt F. A. Ahmed ); (a) and (b ). A resolution dated the 8th September, 1966 outlining the decisions of the Gov. eminent on the recommendations made by the Monopolies Inquiry Commission was laid on the Table of the House on the 6th September, 1966. Follow-up action contemplated on the recommendations is indicated in paras S to 7 of the resolution. The Bill for setting up a permanent Statutory Commission to be known as the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Commission referred to in paras 5 and 6 of the Resolution is likely to be ready tor Introduction in Parliament by the end of this year. Copies of the Resolution referred to above have been forwarded to the concerned Ministries/Departments for implementing the decisions contained in sub-paras (i) to (iii) of para 7 of the same. Implementation of these decisions and the decision contained in sub-para (iv) thereof is of a continuing nature and is being given effect to as and when a particular case warrants it.

Pit Head Stacks held by Coal Mines SIS. Shri Jyotirmoy Basa:

Shri A. K. Gopalan:
Shri C. K. Chakrapanl:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) the total quantity of pit head stocks held by coal mines during the first week of January, 1967;

(b) whether Government consider the stock position to be abnormal;
and

(c) if so, the causes of this abnormal stock position and the remedies proposed?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals (8hrl
P. C. Sethi): (a) 5.43 million tonnes.

fbl and (c ). There has been whom increase in pithead stocks during the first week of January, 1967 as "posa-
pared to the previous month, bi#
this is largely due to increased pro-, duction coupled with a shortfall in empty wagon supply position which is considered to be a temporary phase.

Export Trade

H i Shri Khagapathi Pradhanl:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
Shri Heerjl Bhai:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposal of the Shipping Corporation of India to develop export trade during tho Fourth Plan period has since been considered; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) and (b). The Ministry of Commerce has not received any such proposal but a proposal for expansion of tonnage by the Shiplpng Corporation of India is under consideration of the Ministry of Transport.

Manufacture of Scooter* and Anto-cycles

>15. Shri Khagapathi Pradhanl:
Shri Ramachandra IT aka:

Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
Shri Heerji Bhai:

Will the Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs be Pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 631 on the 2nd December, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the applications for the manufacture of Scooters and auto-cycles which were found suitable in the preliminary screening have since b«en finally considered; and

(b) if so, the decision taken thero-
«i»? ' '
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A * M W hto of InflnM al Develep-
■ M t  n t  O m p w y  Affairs (Shri
V. A. Ahmed): (a) and (b). The
applications for the manufacture mt Autocyclt* hava been finally considered and letters' of intent, valid for a period of one year each, have been issued to live parties, for a capacity of 50,000 each per year. Further consideration of the applications for the manufacture of scooters has however been deferred for the present It is proposed to watch the progress and performance
o f ths existing units in the context
o f the assistance afforded to them under th» liberalised import policy, for components and raw materials before, taking a final view on the question of licensing of additional units in the field.

Forged Railway Tickets
*16. Shri Khagapathl Pradhani;

Sbri Ramachandra tHaka:
Shri Dhuieshwar Meena:
Shri Heerji Bhal:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to rerer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 637 on the 2nd December, 1966 regarding the
•ale of forged Railway tickets and state:

(a ) whether the investigations have since been completed; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?
The Minister of Railways (Shri

C. M. Poonacha): (a) The investigation of the case is still in progress.

(b ) Does not arise.

Reorganisation of the National Coal Development Corporation

•17. Shn Heerji Bhal:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuieshwar Meena:
Shri Khagapathi Pradhani:

W01 the Minister of Steel, MHms
*nd Metals be pleased to refer to the W rfl given to Starred Question Mo. SIS on the SSth November, lie*
and state:

(a) whether the question o f the reorganisation of the National Coal Development Corporation . has since beei> examined; and

(ty) if so, the results thereof?

Xj»e Minister of State In the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals (Shri
p. <7. Sethi): (a) and (b). No final
view has yet been taken by Government on the reorganisation of the National Coal Development Corporation. The matter is being examined An consu tation with the newly appointed Chairman-cum-Managing

of. the. N.CDC.

Closure of Textile Mills

818. Shri S. R. Dauant: Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(*) the effect of the closure of the textile mills for one extra day la a M,cek since December, 1866;

(b) the adverse effect thereof on
(1) the working of the textile m&ls and (il) the profitability of the textile mills; and

fc) the loss o f revenue through excise duty, income-tax and sales tax to the nation and the Public Exchequer respectively?

•fhe Deputy Minister In the Minist r y o f Commerce (Shri Shall QnreShl):
(a) There has been a saving of about 75,000 bales per month in the consumption of cotton by mills as a result of the extra weekly holiday.

(b) The cost of production is re*
ported to have gone up by about 4ft per cent. As 60 per cent of the mill production is ou'side statutory price control, there may be no adverse effects on the over all profitability of the mills.

(c) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Tabl*
of the House.

